Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December

Nedbank Group Audited Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements 2018 25

The group has concluded that the loyalty points awarded to clients are consideration payable in terms of IFRS 15 guidance.
IFRS 15 requires revenue to be decreased by the amount expected to be payable to clients, which is recognised as a liability
until payment is affected. Under IFRS 15, as clients earn loyalty points, the fee and commission income (NIR) earned from card
transactions is reduced by the expected cost of the loyalty points against a loyalty points liability. On redemption of the loyalty
points the actual costs incurred are offset against the liability. Under IAS 18 costs of our rewards programme were previously
recognised as an expense and recognition of deferred NIR, whereas they are now recognised as a reduction in NIR.

As required by IFRS 15 because the group has applied the standard retrospectively from 1 January 2018, the following financial
statement line items have been impacted when compared with IAS 18 and IFRIC 13:

As reported
2018

(IFRS 15) Adjustments
Applying

 IAS 18

Non-interest revenue 25 976 308 26 284

Total operating expenses (31 632) (259) (31 891)

Direct taxation (4 762) (14) (4 776)

Profit for the year 14 135 35 14 170

The table above reflects the difference in treatment of loyalty points between IFRS 15 and IAS 18, including measurement
differences.

26 Nedbank Group Audited Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements 2018

A2 Change in accounting policies: financial instruments continued
(ii) Classification and measurement of financial instruments continued
The measurement category and the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities in accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 9 at
1 January 2018 are as follows:

IFRS 9 measurement categories
Non-

financial
assets,

liabilities
and equityRm

[…]

1	 The balances previously presented as other term loans, other loans and remittances in transit have been aggregated in term and other loans.

See note C1.7 for a breakdown of loans and advances by operating segment.

Nedbank Group Audited Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements 2018 55

2018
(IFRS 9)

Rm

2017
(IAS 39)

Rm

C1.2 Sectoral analysis
Individuals 283 244 264 007

Financial services, insurance and real estate 210 590 210 172

Banks 14 822 20 495

Manufacturing 60 863 56 550

Building and property development 10 721 9 650

Transport, storage and communication 34 815 35 539

Retailers, catering and accommodation 7 848 9 453

Wholesale and trade 28 256 27 263

Mining and quarrying 34 934 28 039

Agriculture, forestry and fishing 8 111 5 738

Government and public sector 11 830 11 614

Other services 45 759 43 811

751 793 722 331

C1.3 Geographical analysis
SA 664 782 655 194

Rest of Africa 43 157 34 103

Europe 33 976 25 227

Asia 7 220 5 827

United States of America 668 436

Other 1 990 1 544

751 793 722 331

C1.4 Net finance lease and instalment debtors
2018 (IFRS 9) 2017 (IAS 39)

Rm Gross

Unearned
 finance
charges Net Gross

Unearned
finance
charges Net

No later than one year 33 436 (7 494) 25 942 33 230 (7 234) 25 996

Later than one year and no later than
five years 104 800 (23 719) 81 081 96 446 (21 319) 75 127

Later than five years 18 115 (4 135) 13 980 14 199 (3 181) 11 018

156 351 (35 348) 121 003 143 875 (31 734) 112 141

56 Nedbank Group Audited Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements 2018

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December

C1 Loans and advances continued

C1.5 Classification of loans and advances
The following table represents loans and advances at amortised cost and FVOCI (debt):

Total

Subject to
 12-month
expected

credit losses
(stage 1)

Neither past
due nor

impaired

Subject to
lifetime

expected
credit losses

(stage 2) –
 not credit-

impaired

Past due
but not

individually

[…]

or low probability of default. This category comprises, but is not limited to, the group’s large corporate clients, including
financial institutions, parastatals and other government-related institutions.

NGR 13–20: Represents borrowers who demonstrate a satisfactory ability to make payments and who have a low or moderate
probability of default. This category comprises, but is not limited to, small and medium-sized businesses, medium-sized
corporate clients and individuals.

NGR 21–25: Represents borrowers who are of higher risk. This category comprises higher-risk individuals or small businesses, as
well as borrowers that were rated higher on inception, but have since migrated down the rating scale as a result of poor
financial performance. However, the borrower has not defaulted and is continuing to make repayments.

NP 1–3: Represents clients who have defaulted. Refer to note C2.6 for the group’s definition of ‘default’.

C1.7 Segmental analysis

Total
Nedbank Corporate and

Investment Banking
Nedbank Retail and
 Business Banking Nedbank Wealth Nedbank Rest of Africa Centre

Rm
2018

(IFRS 9)
2017

(IAS 39)
2018

(IFRS 9)
2017

(IAS 39)
2018

(IFRS 9)
2017

(IAS 39)
2018

(IFRS 9)
2017

(IAS 39)
2018

(IFRS 9)
2017

(IAS 39)
2018

(IFRS 9)
2017

(IAS 39)

Mortgage loans 322 635 311 467 134 995 133 174 153 928 146 482 25 983 24 502 8 195 7 954 (466) (645)

Home loans 156 414 149 891 11 5 133 163 128 161 17 068 15 793 6 672 6 170 (500) (238)

Commercial mortgages 166 221 161 576 134 984 133 169 20 765 18 321 8 915 8 709 1 523 1 784 34 (407)

Net finance lease and instalment debtors 121 003 112 141 2 170 2 694 116 229 106 152 68 74 2 914 3 221 (378)

Credit cards 16 608 15 801 16 501 15 719 107 82

Other loans and advances 291 547 282 922 223 077 222 361 52 836 45 796 5 247 4 957 10 623 9 862 (236) (54)

Properties in possession 152 155 2 68 74 22 25 60 56

Overdrafts 22 587 19 039 3 594 3 248 14 809 12 443 174 133 4 010 3 215

Personal loans 22 219 20 041 20 005 18 125 2 2 214 1 914

Term and other loans¹ 191 125 160 162 172 558 143 485 10 680 8 525 4 892 4 661 3 287 3 570 (292) (79)

Overnight loans 14 616 21 165 12 644 19 458 1 220 968 752 739

Foreign client lending 10 902 20 948 10 451 20 451 163 145 288 352

Preference shares and debentures 15 312 18 654 15 077 18 438 76 55 159 136 25

Factoring accounts 5 815 5 461 5 815 5 461

Deposits placed under reverse repurchase agreements 8 758 17 279 8 758 17 279

Trade, other bills and bankers’ acceptances 13 18 2 12 16 1

Macro fair-value hedge-accounted portfolios 48 – (7) 55

Loans and advances before impairments 751 793 722 331 360 242 358 229 339 494 314 149 31 298 29 533 21 839 21 119 (1 080) (699)

Impairment of advances (15 488) (12 002) (1 603) (2 200) (12 731) (8 951) (187) (120) (802) (578) (165) (153)

Total loans and advances 736 305 710 329 358 639 356 029 326 763 305 198 31 111 29 413 21 037 20 541 (1 245) (852)

Comprises:

– Loans and advances to clients 736 971 701 836 348 974 339 968 339 501 314 104 28 096 27 647 21 491 20 827 (1 091) (710)

– Loans and advances to banks 14 822 20 495 11 268 18 261 (7) 45 3 202 1 886 348 292 11 11

Loans and advances before impairments 751 793 722 331 360 242 358 229 339 494 314 149 31 298 29 533 21 839 21 119 (1 080) (699)

– Banking book 728 395 690 975 336 844 326 873 339 494 314 149 31 298 29 533 21 839 21 119 (1 080) (699)

– Trading book 23 398 31 356 23 398 31 356

[…]

or low probability of default. This category comprises, but is not limited to, the group’s large corporate clients, including
financial institutions, parastatals and other government-related institutions.

NGR 13–20: Represents borrowers who demonstrate a satisfactory ability to make payments and who have a low or moderate
probability of default. This category comprises, but is not limited to, small and medium-sized businesses, medium-sized
corporate clients and individuals.

NGR 21–25: Represents borrowers who are of higher risk. This category comprises higher-risk individuals or small businesses, as
well as borrowers that were rated higher on inception, but have since migrated down the rating scale as a result of poor
financial performance. However, the borrower has not defaulted and is continuing to make repayments.

NP 1–3: Represents clients who have defaulted. Refer to note C2.6 for the group’s definition of ‘default’.

C1.7 Segmental analysis

Total
Nedbank Corporate and

Investment Banking
Nedbank Retail and
 Business Banking Nedbank Wealth Nedbank Rest of Africa Centre

Rm
2018

(IFRS 9)
2017

(IAS 39)
2018

(IFRS 9)
2017

(IAS 39)
2018

(IFRS 9)
2017

(IAS 39)
2018

(IFRS 9)
2017

(IAS 39)
2018

(IFRS 9)
2017

(IAS 39)
2018

(IFRS 9)
2017

(IAS 39)

Mortgage loans 322 635 311 467 134 995 133 174 153 928 146 482 25 983 24 502 8 195 7 954 (466) (645)

Home loans 156 414 149 891 11 5 133 163 128 161 17 068 15 793 6 672 6 170 (500) (238)

Commercial mortgages 166 221 161 576 134 984 133 169 20 765 18 321 8 915 8 709 1 523 1 784 34 (407)

Net finance lease and instalment debtors 121 003 112 141 2 170 2 694 116 229 106 152 68 74 2 914 3 221 (378)

Credit cards 16 608 15 801 16 501 15 719 107 82

Other loans and advances 291 547 282 922 223 077 222 361 52 836 45 796 5 247 4 957 10 623 9 862 (236) (54)

Properties in possession 152 155 2 68 74 22 25 60 56

Overdrafts 22 587 19 039 3 594 3 248 14 809 12 443 174 133 4 010 3 215

Personal loans 22 219 20 041 20 005 18 125 2 2 214 1 914

Term and other loans¹ 191 125 160 162 172 558 143 485 10 680 8 525 4 892 4 661 3 287 3 570 (292) (79)

Overnight loans 14 616 21 165 12 644 19 458 1 220 968 752 739

Foreign client lending 10 902 20 948 10 451 20 451 163 145 288 352

Preference shares and debentures 15 312 18 654 15 077 18 438 76 55 159 136 25

Factoring accounts 5 815 5 461 5 815 5 461

Deposits placed under reverse repurchase agreements 8 758 17 279 8 758 17 279

Trade, other bills and bankers’ acceptances 13 18 2 12 16 1

Macro fair-value hedge-accounted portfolios 48 – (7) 55

Loans and advances before impairments 751 793 722 331 360 242 358 229 339 494 314 149 31 298 29 533 21 839 21 119 (1 080) (699)

Impairment of advances (15 488) (12 002) (1 603) (2 200) (12 731) (8 951) (187) (120) (802) (578) (165) (153)

Total loans and advances 736 305 710 329 358 639 356 029 326 763 305 198 31 111 29 413 21 037 20 541 (1 245) (852)

Comprises:

– Loans and advances to clients 736 971 701 836 348 974 339 968 339 501 314 104 28 096 27 647 21 491 20 827 (1 091) (710)

– Loans and advances to banks 14 822 20 495 11 268 18 261 (7) 45 3 202 1 886 348 292 11 11

Loans and advances before impairments 751 793 722 331 360 242 358 229 339 494 314 149 31 298 29 533 21 839 21 119 (1 080) (699)

– Banking book 728 395 690 975 336 844 326 873 339 494 314 149 31 298 29 533 21 839 21 119 (1 080) (699)

– Trading book 23 398 31 356 23 398 31 356